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BUSINESS OVERVIEW
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Q4 FY17 & FY17 ςAt a Glance

1st 
Year

of Standalone 
PAT profitability

39%
Topline Growth

1st
Year

of Consolidated 
EBITDA profitability

52,000+
Store distribution 

footprint vs ~14,600 at 
FY16 end

INR782 mn Net 

Debt reduction over last 
year

Key Brand Updates

- POOOF! 
- {ŀƴƎƛΩǎ YƛǘŎƘŜƴ

(New flavors of Mayo)

- Bakers Street
(Biscotti, Pita Chips etc.)

Note: Growth numbers on Like to like basis, excluding impact of convenience stores franchised effective from CŜōΩмс

80% CAGR 

in stock price 
performance; created 
value for stakeholders

Growth across Key Brands

- 1.3x Tasty Treat

- 3.2x Karmiq

- 5.1x {ŀƴƎƛΩǎ Kitchen
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Portfolio: Key Brands and Categories

Food and Beverages (94%)

Home & Personal Care (6%)

Staples, Dairy and Bakery, Fruits and Vegetables, Snacks, Juices, Frozen Foods, Ready to Cook Foods among others

Note:
1) Remaining 7% largely represents revenues from Food Park, Aadhaar and others. 

Wipes,  Body Wash, Body Lotion, Toilet and Floor Cleaners, Kitchen Aides 
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KEY BUSINESS DEVELOPMENTS
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Extending the Portfolio across Food & Beverages

Karmiq Green Tea

Introduced new range of 
green tea with 4 different 

flavors:

1. Mint & Rose

2. Jasmine

3. Lemon & Honey 

4. Classic

Launched Poof Waffletsin 
three flavors: 

1. Strawberry Candy 
Floss

2. Belgian chocolate 

3. Coffee hazelnut 

Activate your taste buds 
with the launch of an 
exciting new range of 

Mayonnaise fǊƻƳ {ŀƴƎƛΩǎ 
Kitchen Introducing 4 new 

flavors: 

1. Mustard

2. Schezwan

3. Smokey Tikka

4. Eggless 
Mayonnaise

.ŀƪŜǊΩǎ ǎǘǊŜŜǘ 
launched exotic 

rage of Biscotti, Pita 
chips, Bruschetta 
and bread sticks

Continue to launch new 
variants 

1. ChannaSattuAtta

2. Multigrain Bhatura
Mix

3. Paratha Mix
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Launched Pooof

8

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=1Mit6dmz_TM
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=1Mit6dmz_TM
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Launched Pooof
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Innovative Products Catering to Indian Festive Habits
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Key Initiatives & Associations for Enhancing Brand Awareness

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=zrAKMJonAWY
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=zrAKMJonAWY
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=xDDg2XxFOLA
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=xDDg2XxFOLA
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DISTRIBUTION NETWORK & CHANNEL MIX
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Distribution Network Spanning across Channels

/  ~14,600  

/ 50/ 750

/ 1,200

Aadhaar
4%

Nilgiris 
10%

Big Bazaar
58%

EasyDay
10%

Other MT 
& GT 19%

Channel Wise 

Sales Mix

/ 12,600

/ FY16 Stores

Other GT
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FINANCIAL UPDATE
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FCL FY17 Performance Snapshot ςStandalone & Consolidated

Note: Growth numbers on Like to like basis, ŜȄŎƭǳŘƛƴƎ ƛƳǇŀŎǘ ƻŦ ŎƻƴǾŜƴƛŜƴŎŜ ǎǘƻǊŜǎ ŦǊŀƴŎƘƛǎŜŘ ŜŦŦŜŎǘƛǾŜ ŦǊƻƳ CŜōΩмс

13,380 

16,450 

FY16 FY17

Top Line Growth

(51)

317 

FY16 FY17

EBITDA  Improvement on the Back 
of High Growth and Efficiency

42%

(585)

78 

FY16 FY17

Reported Profit for the 1st time

629

370

FY16 FY17

Interest Expense Declined by 
INR259 mn

17,021 

21,158 

FY16 FY17

Top Line Growth

(74)

207 

FY16 FY17

EBITDA  Improvement on the Back 
of High Growth and Efficiency

39%

(1,077)

(610)

FY16 FY17

PAT loss narrowed by INR467 mn

702

448

FY16 FY17

Interest Expense Declined by 
INR254 mn
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INR585mn

Loss

16

Evolution of Profitability Over the Last 3 Years

INR78mn

Profit

INR74mn

Loss

INR207mn

Profit

Standalone PAT 
Turnaround 
over Last 3 
Years

INR463mn

Loss

INR938mn

Loss

Note: FY15 numbers as per Indian GAAP
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Standalone Income Statement ςQ4 & FY17

Note: 1) Q4 FY16 and FY16 includes convenience stores which were franchised in CŜōΩмс
2) Growth ƴǳƳōŜǊǎ ƻƴ [ƛƪŜ ǘƻ ƭƛƪŜ ōŀǎƛǎΣ ŜȄŎƭǳŘƛƴƎ ƛƳǇŀŎǘ ƻŦ ŎƻƴǾŜƴƛŜƴŎŜ ǎǘƻǊŜǎ ŦǊŀƴŎƘƛǎŜŘ ŜŦŦŜŎǘƛǾŜ ŦǊƻƳ CŜōΩмс

42%

INR317 mn vs  INR-51 mn

INR259 mn

Turnaround of  INR667 mn

INR78 mn vs  INR-585 mn

Q4 FY16 Q4 FY17

3,193 13,331 Sales  4,140 16,400

12 49 Other Operating Income 10 50

3,205 13,380 Total Income from Operations 4,150 16,450

2,753 11,622 COGS 3,598 14,307

452 1,758 Gross Margin 552 2,143

14.1% 13.1% Gross Margin% 13.3% 13.0%

-5 -40 Other Income -2 -39

433 1,849 Other Operating Cost 456 1,866

24 -51 EBITDA 97 317

0.7% -0.4% EBITDA% 2.3% 1.9%

21 152 Depreciation 25 172

210 629 Interest Expense 74 370

-54 -244 Interest Income -104 -305

-153 -588 PBT 102 80

-3 -3 Tax 2 2

-151 -585 PAT 101 78

-4.7% -4.4% PAT % 2.4% 0.5%

FY 2015-16
Particulars (INR Mn)

FY 2016-17
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Consolidated Income Statement ςQ4 & FY17 

39%

INR207 mn vs  INR -74 mn

INR254 mn

INR-427 mn decreased by ~50%

narrowed by INR467 mn

Note: 1) Q4 FY16 and FY16 includes convenience stores which were franchised in CŜōΩмс
2) Growth ƴǳƳōŜǊǎ ƻƴ [ƛƪŜ ǘƻ ƭƛƪŜ ōŀǎƛǎΣ ŜȄŎƭǳŘƛƴƎ ƛƳǇŀŎǘ ƻŦ ŎƻƴǾŜƴƛŜƴŎŜ ǎǘƻǊŜǎ ŦǊŀƴŎƘƛǎŜŘ ŜŦŦŜŎǘƛǾŜ ŦǊƻƳ CŜōΩмс

Q4 FY16 Q4 FY17

4,153 16,869 Sales  5,295 20,995

45 152 Other Operating Income 39 164

4,198 17,021 Total Income from Operations 5,334 21,158

3,558 14,467 COGS 4,597 18,231

640 2,553 Gross Margin 738 2,928

15.2% 15.0% Gross Margin% 13.8% 13.8%

-36 -90 Other Income -31 -110

646 2,717 Other Operating Cost 712 2,831

30 -74 EBITDA 57 207

0.7% -0.4% EBITDA% 1.1% 1.0%

60 284 Depreciation 70 326

229 702 Interest Expense 88 448

-27 -183 Interest Income -49 -140

-232 -877 PBT -52 -427

-3 -2 Tax 2 9

-67 -202
Share of JV, Associates & Minority 

Interest
-47 -174

-296 -1,077 Consolidated PAT -101 -610

-7.1% -6.3% PAT % -1.9% -2.9%

FY 2015-16
Particulars (INR Mn)

FY 2016-17
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Consolidated Balance Sheet

×Net Debt has declined by INR 782 mn 
over last year

×While the Top Line witnessed a 
growth of 39% in FY17 the Balance 
Sheet grew only by 24% YoY

Note: Growth numbers on Like to like basis, ŜȄŎƭǳŘƛƴƎ ƛƳǇŀŎǘ ƻŦ ŎƻƴǾŜƴƛŜƴŎŜ ǎǘƻǊŜǎ ŦǊŀƴŎƘƛǎŜŘ ŜŦŦŜŎǘƛǾŜ ŦǊƻƳ CŜōΩмс

31-Mar-16 31-Mar-17

Shareholder's Fund 5,545 8,885

Minority Interest 122 78

Gross Debt 5,391 4,714

Less: Cash and Cash Equivalents 370 475

Net Debt 5,021 4,239

Net Adjusted Capital Employed 10,688 13,202

Fixed Assets 4,384 5,173

Goodwill and Intangibles 3,948 4,163

Net Current Assets & Others 2,356 3,866

Total Net Assets 10,688 13,202

Particulars (INR mn)
As on
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VALUE CREATION




